

04.07.2023

Present: Sh. D.V. Goel, counsel for plaintiff.

Sh. Palash, proxy counsel for defendant no.1.

None for D-2, 3 & 4.

Heard. Perused.

Proxy counsel for D-1 has filed reply to an application u/o 11 Rule 14 CPC filed by plaintiff. Copy supplied.

Inspite of repeated calls/passovers none has appeared for the D-2,3&4.

Keeping in view that aforesaid conduct of defendants no.2 to 4, D-4 is hereby burdened with a cost of Rs.5000/- to be paid to plaintiff.

Now to come up on 29.08.2023 for purpose fixed.

(Deepak Dabas)

ADJ-1(North)/Rohini Courts

Delhi/04.07.2023